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BEFORE THE HON’BLE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
NEW DELHI

PETITION NO..................

IN THE MATTER : Petition Under Section 62 and 79 (1) (a) of the

OF Electricity Act, 2003 read with Chapter-V of the
Central Electricity Regulatory Commission
(Conduct of Business) Regulations, 1999 and
Chapter-3, Regulation-9 of Central Electricity
Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of
Tariff) Regulations, 2019 for approval of tariff of
Tanda Thermal Power Station (440 MW) for the
period from 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024.

AND
IN THE MATTER
OF
Petitioner: : INTPC Ltd.
NTPC Bhawan
Core-7, Scope Complex
7, Institutional Area, Lodhi Road
New Delhi-110 003.
Respondent 1. Uttar Pradesh Power Corp. Ltd (UPPCL)

Shakti Bhawan
14, Ashok Marg
Lucknow — 226 001

The Petitioner humbly states that:
1) The Petitioner herein NTPC Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as ‘Petitioner’ or
‘NTPC’), is a company incorporated under provisions of the Company Act,
1956 and a Government Company as defined under Section 2(45) of the
Companies Act, 2013. Further, NTPC is a ‘Generating Company’ as defined
under Section 2(28) of the Electricity Act, 2003.
ey
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2)

3)

4)

5)

In terms of Section 79(1)(a) of Electricity Act, 2003, the Hon’ble Commission
has been vested with the functions to regulate the tariff of NTPC, being a
Generating Company owned and controlled by the Central Government. The
regulation of the tariff of NTPC is as provided under Section 79(1)(a) read with
Section 61, 62 and 64 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and the Regulations notified
by the Hon’ble Commission in exercise of powers under Section 178 read with

Section 61 of the Electricity Act, 2003.

The Petitioner is having power stations/ projects at different regions and places
in the country. Tanda Thermal Power Station (4 x 110 MW) (hereinafter
referred to as ‘Tanda TPS’) is one such station located in the State of Uttar
Pradesh. The power generated from Tanda TPS is being supplied to the

respondent UPPCL herein mentioned above.

The Hon’ble Commission has notified the Central Electricity Regulatory
Commission (Terms & Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 (hereinafter
referred to as ‘Tariff Regulations 2019’) which came into force from
01.04.2019, specifying the terms & conditions and methodology of tariff
determination for the period 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024.

Regulation 9(2) of Tariff Regulations 2019 provides as follows:

“(2) In case of an existing generating station or unit thereof, or transmission
system or element thereof, the application shall be made by the generating
company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, by 31.10.2019,
based on admitted capital cost including additional capital expenditure
already admitted and incurred up to 31.3.2019 (either based on actual or
projected additional capital expenditure) and estimated additional capital
expenditure for the respective years of the tariff period 2019-24 along with the
true up petition for the period 2014-19 in accordance with the CERC (Terms

and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2014.”
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6)

7)

It is submitted that the date of filing of Tariff Petition for the period 2019-24

has subsequently been extended by Hon’ble Commission vide order dated

28.10.2019 in Petition No. 331/MP/2019.

In terms of above, the Petitioner is filing the present petition for determination
of tariff for Tanda TPS for the period from 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 as per the
Tariff Regulations 2019.

The tariff of the Tanda TPS for the tariff period 1.4.2014 to 31.3.2019 was
determined by the Hon’ble Commission vide its order dated 21.03.2017 in
Petition No. 336/GT/2014 in accordance with the CERC (Terms & Conditions
of Tariff) Regulations 2014. The petitioner vide affidavit dated 09.01.2020
had filed a separate true up petition for the period 01.04.2014 to 31.03.2019 for
revision of tariff in line with the applicable provisions of Tariff Regulations

2014.

[t is submitted that Hon’ble Commission vide order dated 21.03.2017 in
Petition No. 336/GT/2014 has allowed a capital cost of Rs 1252.2617 Cr as on
31.03.2019 based on the admitted projected capital expenditure for the 2014-
19 period. However, the actual closing capital cost as on 31.03.2019 has been
worked out in the foresaid true-up petition as Rs 1244.8959 Cr based on the
actual expenditure after truing up exercise for the period 2014-19. Accordingly,
the Petitioner has adjusted an amount of Rs (-)7.3658 Cr from the admitted
capital cost as on 31.03.2019 and accordingly the opening capital cost as on
01.04.2019 has been considered as Rs 1244.8959 Cr in the instant petition. The
Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to accordingly adopt this adjustment in

the admitted capital cost as on 31.3.2019 and determine the tariff in the present

petition for the period 2019-24. g)ﬂM
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8)

9

10)

The capital cost claimed in the instant petition is based on the opening capital
cost as on 01.04.2019 considered as above and projected estimated capital
expenditures for the period 2019-24 under Regulation 26 and 27 of the Tariff
Regulations, 2019.

Hon’ble Commission has determined O&M expenses of Tanda as Rs 46.16
lakh/MW. No escalation has been provided during 2019-24 period. The units
of Tanda being smaller in capacity, rationalization of Man/MW ratio in
comparison to large size units and other O&M components may not be possible
beyond a certain point. It is most respectfully submitted that during 2014-19
period also, Tanda had witnessed an escalation in its actual O&M expenses
despite various efforts (e.g. rationalisation of manpower etc) undertaken by

NTPC including R&M activities.

It is further submitted that Hon’ble Commission by considering weightages of
WPI & CPI and the impact of escalation in minimum wages and GST, has
allowed an escalation rate of 3.51% for projecting O&M expenses norms for

thermal generating stations for 2019-24 period.

In view of the above, it is submitted that Hon’ble Commission may allow
3.51% escalation per year for O&M expenses norms for 2019-24 period for
Tanda TPS.

The Petitioner further respectfully submits that as per Regulation 35(1)(6) of
the Tariff Regulations 2019, the water charges, security expenses and capital
spares consumed for thermal generating stations are to be allowed separately.
The details in respect of water charges such as type of cooling water system,
water consumption, rate of water charges as applicable for 2018-19 have been
furnished below. Petitioner has considered 2% escalation per year and

accordingly claimed water charges. Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to

M
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11)

12)

allow the same in tariff for 2019-24 period. In accordance with provision of
the Regulations, the petitioner shall be furnishing the details of actuals for the
relevant year at the time of truing up and the same shall be subject to

retrospective adjustment.

Description Remarks

Type of Plant Coal

Type of cooling water system | Closed Cycle

Consumption of Water 358566000 Cubic feet / 11.37 cusec
Rate of Water charges Rs 12.48 per 1000 cubic feet

Rate of Royalty Rs 6 Lakhs per cusec per year

Total Water Charges Rs 112.97 Lakhs

(for FY 2018-19)

Similarly, the Petitioner is claiming the security expenses based on the
estimated expenses for the period 2019-24, the same shall be subject to
retrospective adjustment based on actuals at the time of truing up. In respect of
capital spares consumption, it is submitted that the same shall be claimed at the
time of true-up in terms of the proviso to the Regulation 35(1)(6) based on

actual consumption of spares during the period 2019-24

The present petition is filed on the basis of norms specified in the Tariff
Regulations 2019. It is submitted that the petitioner is in the process of
installing the Emission Control Systems (ECS) in compliance of the Revised
Emission Standards as notified by MoEFCC vide notification dated 07.12.2015
as amended. Completion of these schemes in compliance of revised emission
norms will affect the station APC, Heat Rate, O&M expenses etc. In addition,
the availability of the unit/ station would also be effected due to shutdown of
the units for installation of ECS. The petitioner would be filing the details of

the same in a separate petition in terms of the Regulation 29 of Tariff

2.
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13)

Regulations 2019. The tariff of the instant petition would undergo changes

consequent to the order of the Hon’ble Commission in the said ECS petition.

It is submitted that a notification dated 25.01.2016 has been issued by
Government of India, Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change
(MoEFCC) under the statutory provisions of Environment (Protection) Act
1986. The said notification of MoEFCC prescribed bearing the transportation
cost of Fly Ash generated at power stations. In this regard, Petitioner filed a
petition, being no. 172/MP/2016, before the Hon’ble Commission seeking
reimbursement of the additional expenditure for Fly Ash Transportation
directly from the beneficiaries as the same was in the nature of statutory
expense. Hon’ble Commission vide order dated 05.11.2018 disposed of the
said petition and directed as follows:

“31. Accordingly, we in exercise of the regulatory power hold that the
actual additional expenditure incurred by the Petitioner towards
transportation of ash in terms of the MOEFCC Notification is admissible
under “Change in Law" as additional O&M expenses. However, the
admissibility of the claims is subject to prudence check of the following
conditions on case to case basis for each station:

a) Award of fly ash tramsportation contract through a transparent
competitive bidding procedure. Alternatively, the schedule rates of the
respective State Governments, as applicable for transportation of fly ash.
b) Details of the actual additional expenditure incurred on Ash
transportation after 25.1.2016, duly certified by auditors.

¢) Details of the Revenue generated from sale of fly ash/ fly ash products
and the expenditure incurred towards Ash utilisation up to 25.1.2016 and
from 25.1.2016 to till date, separately.

d) Revenue generated from fly Ash sales maintained in a separate account
as per the MoEF notification.

32. The Petitioner is granted liberty to approach the Commission at the time
of revision of tariff of the generating stations based on truing —up exercise
Jfor the period 2014-19 in terms of Regulation 8 of the 2014 Tariff
Regulations along with all details / information, duly certified by auditor.”

2ye
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14)

15)

16)

The expenditure towards the ash transportation charges are recurring in
nature. The Petitioner has been incurring ash transportation expenditure in
some of its stations in the current tariff period also. In case the same is
permitted to be recovered at the end of the tariff period 2019-24, there will
be additional liability on the beneficiary on account of the interest payment
for the period till the time the true-up petitions for the period 2019-24 is
decided. To avoid the interest payment liability of the beneficiaries, it is
prayed that the petitioner may be allowed to recover/ pass on the ash
transportation charges after adjusting the revenue earned from sale of ash at
the end of each quarter of financial year subject to true-up at the end of the

period.

It is submitted that the Petitioner has already paid the requisite filing fee vide
UTR No. CMS1106438370 on 22.04.2019 for the year 2019-20 and the details
of the same have been duly furnished to the Hon’ble Commission vide our
letter dtd 25.04.2019 For the subsequent years, it shall be paid as per the
provisions of the CERC (Payment of Fees) Regulations, 2012 as amended.
Further Regulation 70(1) of Tariff Regulations 2019 provides that the
application fee and publication expenses may be allowed to be recovered
directly from the beneficiaries at the discretion of the Hon’ble Commission.
Accordingly, it is prayed that Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to allow

recover filing fee and publication expenses directly from the beneficiaries.

The petitioner has accordingly calculated the tariff for 2019-24 period based

on the above and the same is enclosed as Appendix-I to this petition.

It is submitted the Petitioner has served the copy of the Petition on to the

Respondents mentioned herein above and has posted the Petition on the

S
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company website i.e. www.ntpc.co.in.




17) It is submitted that the petitioner is filing this tariff petition subject to the
outcome of its various appeals/ petitions pending before different courts.
Besides, the petitions filed by NTPC for determination of capital base as on
31.3.2019 through true-up exercise are pending before the Hon’ble
Commission and would take some time. The Petitioner, therefore, reserves its
right to amend the tariff petition as per the outcome in such appeals/ petitions,

if required.

Prayers

In the light of the above submissions, the Petitioner, therefore, prays that the

Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to:

) Approve tariff of Tanda Thermal Power Station for the tariff period
from 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024.

ii)  Allow escalation of normative O&M expenses

iii) Allow the recovery of filing fees as & when paid to the Hon’ble
Commission and publication expenses from the beneficiaries.

iv)  Allow reimbursement of Ash Transportation Charges directly from the
beneficiaries quarterly on net basis.

v)  Pass any other order as it may deem fit in the circumstances mentioned

Petiti%ﬁw .

above.

New Delhi
Date: 24.01.2020




BEFORE THE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

NEW DELHI
PETITIONNO..................
IN THE MATTER OF : Petition Under Section 62 and 79 (1) (a) of the

Electricity Act, 2003 read with Chapter-V of the Central
Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of
Business) Regulations, 1999 and Chapter-3,
Regulation-9 of Central Electricity Regulatory
Commission (Terms and Conditons of Tariff)
Regulations, 2019 for approval of tariff of Tanda
Thermal Power Station (440 MW) for the period from
01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024

AND
IN THE MATTER OF
Petitioner: : NTPC Ltd.
NTPC Bhawan
Core-7, Scope Complex
7, Institutional Area, Lodhi Road
New Delhi-110 003
Respondent 1. Uttar Pradesh Power Corp. Ltd (UPPCL)

Shakti Bhawan
14, Ashok Marg
Lucknow — 226 001




AFFIDAVIT

I, E. Prabhakara Rao, son of Late Shri E. K. Rama Sharma aged about 52 years
resident of D-311, Parsvnath Prestige, Sector-93A, Noida (UP) solemnly affirm and

state as follows:

1. That I am the Additional General Manager (Commercial) in Petitioner
Corporation NTPC Ltd and am well conversant with the facts of the case and

am competent to swear the present affidavit.

2. The statement made in the accompanying Petition for approval of tariff of
Tanda Thermal Power Station (440 MW) for the period from 01.04.2019 to
31.03.2024 are based on the official records maintained during the ordinary

course of business and believed by the deponent to be true.

De%m{ﬁ?”

Verification

I, the deponent above named, do hereby verify that the contents of the above affidavit
are true to the best of my knowledge, no part of it is false and nothing material has

been concealed there from.

Verified at New Delhi on this 24" Jan, 2020




TARIFF FILING FORMS (THERMAL)

FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF
FOR

Tanda Thermal Power Station

(From 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024)

PART-I

ANNEXURE-I

2L



Checklist of Main Tariff Forms and other information for tariff filing for Thermal Stations

Form No. Title of Tariff Filing Forms (Thermal) Tick
FORM- 1 Summary of Tariff v
FORM -1 (I) Statement showing claimed capital cost v
FORM -1 (II)  |Statement showing Return on Equity v
FORM-2 Plant Characteristics v
FORM-3 Normative parameters considered for tariff computations v
FORM-3A** Statement showing O&M Expenses v
FORM- 4 Details of Foreign loans NA
FORM- 4A Details of Foreign Equity NA
FORM-5 Abstract of Admitted Capital Cost for the existing Projects v
FORM-5A** Abstract of Claimed Capital Cost for the existing Projects v
FORM- 6 Financial Package upto COD NA
FORM- 7 Details of Project Specific Loans NA
FORM- § Details of Allocation of corporate loans to various projects v
FORM-9A** Summary of Statement of Additional Capitalisation claimed during the period v
FORM-9 ## Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD v
FORM- 10 Financing of Additional Capitalisation v
FORM- 11 Calculation of Depreciation on original project cost NA
FORM- 12 Statement of Depreciation v
FORM- 13 Calculation of Weighted Average Rate of Interest on Actual Loans v
FORM- 14 Draw Down Schedule for Calculation of IDC & Financing Charges NA
FORM- 15 Details of Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges v
FORM- 15A** |Details of Seconday Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges v
FORM- 15B** |Computation of Energy Charges v
FORM- 16 Details of Limestone for Computation of Energy Charge Rate NA
FORM-17 Details of Capital Spares ity
FORM- 18 Non-Tariff Income s,
FORM-19 Details of Water Charges Zoip
FORM-20 Details of Statutory Charges i
## Provided yearwise for the period 2019-24
PART-I
List of Supporting Forms / documents for tariff filing for Thermal Stations

Form No. Title of Tariff Filing Forms (Thermal) Tick
FORM-A Abstract of Capital Cost Estimates NA
FORM-B Break-up of Capital Cost for Coal/Lignite based projects NA
FORM-C Break-up of Capital Cost for Gas/Liquid fuel based Projects NA
FORM-D Break-up of Construction/Supply/Service packages NA
FORM-E Details of variables , parameters , optional package etc. for New Project NA
FORM-F Details of cost over run NA
FORM-G Details of time over run NA
FORM -H Statement of Additional Capitalisation during end of the useful life NA
FORM -1 Details of Assets De-capitalised during the period -
FORM -J Reconciliation of Capitalisation claimed vis-a-vis books of accounts ™
FORM -K Statement showing details of items/assets/works claimed under Exclusions by
FORM-L Statement of Capital cost iy
FORM-M Statement of Capital Woks in Progress sl
FORM-N Calculation of Interest on Normative Loan v
FORM-0O Calculation of Interest on Working Capital v
FORM-P Incidental Expenditure up to SCOD and up to Actual COD NA
FORM-Q Expenditure under different packages up to SCOD and up to Actual COD NA
FORM-R Actual cash expenditure NA
FORM-S Statement of Liability flow i
FORM-T Summary of issues involved in the petition v

** Additional Forms
*%% Shall be provided at the time of true up




List of supporting documents for tariff filing for Thermal Stations

S. No.

Information / Document

Tick

Certificate of incorporation, Certificate for Commencement of Business, Memorandum of
Association, & Articles of Association ( For New Station setup by a company making tariff
application for the first time to CERC)

NA

A. Station wise and Corporate audited Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Accounts with all the
Schedules & annexures on COD of the Station for the new station & for the relevant years.

NA

B. Station wise and Corporate audited Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Accounts with all the
Schedules & annexures for the existing station for relevant years.

Copies of relevant loan Agreements

NA

Copies of the approval of Competent Authority for the Capital Cost and Financial package.

NA

Copies of the Equity participation agreements and necessary approval for the foreign equity.

NA

Copies of the BPSA /PPA with the beneficiaries, if any

NA

Detailed note giving reasons of cost and time over run, if applicable.

List of supporting documents to be submitted:

a. Detailed Project Report

b. CPM Analysis

c. PERT Chart and Bar Chart

d. Justification for cost and time Overrun

NA

Generating Company shall submit copy of Cost Audit Report along with cost accounting records,
cost details, statements, schedules etc. for the Generating Unit wise /stage wise/Station wise/
and subsequently consolidated at Company level as submitted to the Govt. of India for first two
years i.e. 2019-20 and 2020-21 at the time of mid-term true-up in 2021-22 and for balance period of
tariff period 2019-24 at the time of final true-up in 2024-25. In case of initial tariff filing the latest
available Cost Audit Report should be furnished.

NA

Any other relevant information, (Please specify)

NA

10

Reconciliation with Balance sheet of any actual additional capitalization and amongst stages of a
generating station

ek

11

BBMB is maintaining the records as per the relevant applicable Acts. Formats specified herein
may not be suitable to the available information with BBMB. BBMB may modify the formats
suitably as per available information to them for submission of required information for tariff

purpose.

NA

**% Shall be provided at the time of true up
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PART-l

FORM-2
Plant Characteristics
Name of the Petitioner NTPC Ltd
Name of the Generating Station Tanda TPS
Unit(s)/Block(s)/Parameters Unit-l | Unit-ll | Unit-lll | Unit-lV

Installed Capacity ( MW)

110 110 110 110

Actual COD

21.03.88 [11.03.89(28.03.90 |20.02.98

Date of Take Over

14.01.2000

Pit Head or Non Pit Head

Non Pit Head

Name of the Boiler Manufacture

BHEL

Name of Turbine Generator Manufacture

CZECH SKODA

Main Steams Pressure at Turbine inlet (ka/Cm?) abs

Main Steam Temperature at Turbine inlet (°C)

Reheat Steam Pressure at Turbine inlet (kg/Cm?

Reheat Steam Temperature at Turbine inlet (°C)

Main Steam flow at Turbine inlet under MCR condition (tons/hr)

Main Steam flow at Turbine inlet under VWO condition(tons/hr)

Unit Gross electrical output under MCR /Rated condition (MW)

Unit Gross electrical output under VWO condition (MW)

Guaranteed Design Gross Turbine Cycle Heat Rate(kCal/kWh)

Conditions on which design turbine cycle heat rate guaranteed

% MCR

% Makeup Water Consumption

Design Capacity of Make up Water System

Design Capacity of Inlet Cooling System

Design Cooling Water Temperature (°C)

Back Pressure

Steam flow at super heater outlet under BMCR condition(tons/hr)

Steam Pressure at super heater outlet under

BMCR condition) (kg/Cm?

Steam Temperature at super heater outlet under

BMCR condition (°C)

Steam Temperature at Reheater outlet at BMCR condition (°C)

Design / Guaranteed Boiler Efficiency (%)

Design Fuel with and without Blending of domestic/imported coal

NA

Type of Cooling Tower

Induced Draft Cooling Tower

Type of cooling system

Closed Cycle

Type of Boiler Feed Pump

Motor Driven

Fuel Details

-Primary Fuel Coal
-Secondary Fuel LDO
-Alternate Fuels N/A

Special Features/Site Specific Features

Special Technological Features

Environmental Regulation related features

ESP, DSI (under implementation)

Any other special features

( Peté'lﬁ?&)
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Statement Giving Details of Project Financed through a Combination of loan

Form 8
TRANCHE NO
BP NO 5070000011 T00001 D00029
Unsecured Loan From PFC-V
Source of Loan : PFC-V
Currency : INR
Amount of Loan : 100,000,000,000
Total Drawn amount ; 2,500,000,000
Date of Drawl 0
Interest Type : Floatin
Rate of Interest as on 01.04.2019 7.76%
Margin, If Floating Interest : Nil
Are there any Caps/ Floor : Y/N
Frequency of Intt. Payment Monthly
If Above is yes, specify Caps/ Floor :
Moratorium Period : 4 Years
[Moratorium effective from : 26.12.2008
Repayment Period (Inc Moratorium) : |16 Years
Repayment Frequency : 48 Quarterly Instalments
Repayment Type : FIFO
First Repayment Date : 15.07.2013
Base Exchange Rate : RUPEE
Date of Base Exchange Rate . N.A.
Project Code Project Name Amount
FARAKKA III 900,000,000.00
BARH-II 1,300,000,000.00
TANDA R&M 150,000,000.00
KORBA R&M 150,000,000.00
Total Allocated Amount 2,500,000,000.00

o
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Statement Giving Details of Project Financed through a Combination of loan

BP NO 5050000261

Form 8
TRANCHE NO
T00001 D00003

Unsecured Loan From SBI-VII

Source of Loan : SBI-VII
Currency : INR.

Amount of Loan : 100,000,000,000
Total Drawn amount : 5,000,000,000
Date of draw! 0

Interest Type : Floating

Rate of Interest as on 01.04.2019 8.25%

Upfront fees 0.08% excluding service tax
Margin, If Floating Interest : Nil

Are there any Caps/ Floor : Y/N

Frequency of Intt. Payment Monthly

If Above is yes, specify Caps/ Floor :

Moratorium Period : 4 Years
Moratorium effective from : 08.07.2011
Repayment Period (Inc Moratorium) : |12 Years

Repayment Frequency : 16 Half Yearly Instalments

Repayment Type : AVG

First Repayment Date : 30.09.2015

Base Exchange Rate : RUPEE

Date of Base Exchange Rate : N.A.

Project Code Project Name Amount
KOLDAM-| 710,000,000.00
TAPOVAN 520,000,000.00
BONGAIGAON 460,000,000.00
BARH-I 180,000,000.00
BARH-II 540,000,000.00
RIHAND-III 50,000,000.00
KUDGI-I 1,450,000,000.00
SOLAPUR 630,000,000.00
MOUDA-| 370,000,000.00
TANDA-R&M 90,000,000.00

Total Allocated Amount 5,000,000,000.00

2
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Statement Giving Details of Project Financed through a Combination of loan

Form 8
TRANCHE NO
BP NO 5050000261 T00001 D00007
Unsecured Loan From SBI-VII

: |

Source of Loan : SBI-VIl

Currency . INR

Amount of Loan : 100,000,000,000

Total Drawn amount : 5,000,000,000

Date of Drawl ] 0 |

Interest Type : Floating

Rate of Interest as on 01.04.2019 8.25%

Upfront fees 0.08% excluding service tax

Margin, If Floating Interest . Nil

Are there any Caps/ Floor : Y/N

Frequency of Intt. Payment Monthly |

If Above is yes, specify Caps/ Floor :

Moratorium Period : 4 Years

Moratorium effective from : 08.07.2011

Repayment Period (Inc Moratorium) : |12 Years

Repayment Frequency : 16 Half Yearly Instalments

Repayment Type : AVG

First Repayment Date : 30.09.2015

Base Exchange Rate : RUPEE

Date of Base Exchange Rate : N.A.

Project Code Project Name Amount
KOLDAM 350,000,000
SOLAPUR 250,000,000
VINDHYACHAL-IV 200,000,000
TAPOVAN 200,000,000
BARH-I 800,000,000
MOQUDA-I 150,000,000
RIHAND-II| 450,000,000
KUDGI-| 200,000,000
DADR! SOLAR PV 50,000,000
A&N SOLAR PV 50,000,000
SINGARULI 8 MW 50,000,000
BONGAIGAON 400,000,000
BARH-II 800,000,000
SINGRAULI-R&M 250,000,000
TANDA - R&M 150,000,000
KAWAS-R&M 350,000,000
GANDHAR -R&M 200,000,000
TSTPP-R&M 100,000,000

Total Allocated Amount 5,000,000,000.00

A

27



Statement Giving Details of Projec

t Financed through a Combination of loan

Form 8
TRANCHE NO
BP NO 5050000261 T00001 D00014
Unsecured Loan From SBI-VII
I
Source of Loan : SBI-VII
Currency : INR
Amount of Loan : 100,000,000,000
Total Drawn amount : 3,500,000,000
Date of Drawl 0 [
Interest Type : Floating
Rate of Interest as on 01.04.2019 8.25%
Upfront fees 0.08% excluding service tax
Margin, If Floating Interest : Nil
Are there any Caps/ Floor : Y/N
Frequency of Intt. Payment Monthly |
If Above is yes, specify Caps/ Floor :
Moratorium Period : 4 Years
Moratorium effective from : 08.07.2011
Repayment Period (Inc Moratorium) : |12 Years i
Repayment Frequency : 16 Half Yearly Instalments
Repayment Type : AVG '
First Repayment Date 30.09.2015
Base Exchange Rate : RUPEE
Date of Base Exchange Rate : N.A.
Project Code Project Name Amount
SOLAPUR 1,500,000,000
KUDGI-I 1,000,000,000
KAWAS-R&M 400,000,000
TAPOVAN 300,000,000
TANDA-R&M 150,000,000
SINGRAULI-R&M 150,000,000
Total Allocated Amount 3,500,000,000.00

26



Form 8- Domestic
Bonds- Details of
Allocation of

Particulars 61
Source of Loan1 BONDS
Currency2 INR
Amount of Loan sanctioned 107250
Interest Type6 Fixed
Fixed Interest Rate, if applicable 8.10%
Base Rate, if Floating Interest? N/A
Margin, if Floating Interest8 N/A

Are there any Caps/Floor9 No

If above is yes,specify caps/floor N/A
Moratorium Period10 5
Moratorium effective from # 27-05-16

Repayment Period11

Instaliments Due
on 27/05/2021,
27/05/2026 &
27/05/2031

Repayment effective from

27-05-21

Repayment Frequency12

Instaliments Due
on 27/05/2021,
27/05/2026 &
27/05/2031

Repayment Instalment13,14

Instaliments 1st -

35,750.00 2nd-

35,750.00 3rd -

35,750.00
Base Exchange Rate16 N/A
Door to Door Maturity 15
Name of the Projects
Anantpur Solar 4,500
BARH | 8,850
BARH Ii 500
Bhadla Solar 5,000
BONGAIGAON 3,000
DARLIPALLI 5,000
GADARWARA 7,500
Khargone 2,000
Kudgi 10,000
LARA | 11,000
Mauda Il 4,000
Mandsaur Solar 5,000
NORTH KARANPURA 5,000
Pakri Barwadih CMB 2,000
Ramagundam 1&IIR&M 500
SOLAPUR 7,000
TALCHER I 1,200
Tanda Il 4,500
Tanda R&M 400
Tapovan Vishnugad 2,800
Telangana 11,700
Unchahar IV 5,000
Vindhyachal V 800

Ve
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Statement Giving Details of Project Financed through a Combination of loan

Form 8
TRANCHE NO
BP NO 5050000382 T00001 D0005
Unsecured Loan From SBBJ-Il
Source of Loan : SBBJ-ll
Currency : INR
Amount of Loan : 5,000,000,000
Total Drawn amount : 2,000,000,000
Date of Drawal: 29.06.2018
Interest Type : Floating
Fixed InterestRate: ~~ [-mecmmmameees
Base Rate, If Floating Interest 8.25%
Margin, If Floating Interest : 0.00%
Are there any Caps/ Floor : Y/N
Frequency of Intt, Payment Monthly
If Above is yes, specify Caps/ Floor -
Moratorium Period : 5 Years
Moratorium effective from : 29.06.2018
Repayment Period (Inc Moratorium) : |15 Years
Repayment Frequency : 10 Yearly Installments
Repayment Type : AVG
First Repayment Date : 14.03.2020
Base Exchange Rate : RUPEE
Date of Base Exchange Rate : N.A.
Project Code Project Name Amount
SINGRAULI R&M 1,000,000,000
Tanda R&M 1,000,000,000
Total Allocated Amount 2,000,000,000.00

e
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Statement Giving Details of Project Financed through a Combination of loan

Form 8
TRANCHE NO
BP NO 5050000571 T00001 D00004
; Unsecured Loan From Punjab National Bank-lll
Source of Loan : Punjab National Bank-lll
Currency : INR
Amount of Loan : 20,000,000,000
Total Drawn amount : 5,000,000,000
Date of Drawl 21.08.2018 .
Interest Type : Floating
Fixed Interest Rate :
Base Rate, If Floating Interest 8.30%
Margin, If Floating Interest : 0.00%
Are there any Caps/ Floor : Y/N
Frequency of Intt. Payment MONTHLY
If Above is yes, specify Caps/ Floor :
Moratorium Period : 3 Years
Moratorium effective from : 21.08.2018
Repayment Period (Inc Moratorium) : |12 Years
Repayment Frequency : 9 Yearly Instalment
Repayment Type : AVG '
First Repayment Date . 01.02.2022
Base Exchange Rate : RUPEE
Date of Base Exchange Rate N.A.
Project Code Project Name Amount
SINGRAULI R&M 1,000,000,000.00
KORBA R&M 1,000,000,000.00
RAMAGUNDAM R&M 1,000,000,000.00
VINDHYACHAL R&M 1,000,000,000.00
TANDA R&M 1,000,000,000.00
Total Allocated Amount 5,000,000,000.00
&
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_____ 7 23 T T IR T T PO PART-1 |

; . FORM-13
NTPC Limited
Tanda

(Amount in facs)
2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021 2022-23 | 2023-24 |

H OP Bal 781.25 656.25| 531.25| 408.25| 281.25

_____ Additions 1 y 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Repayment 125.00 125.00] 125.00{ 12500 125.00

_|ClBal 656.25 531.25| 408.25| 281.25| 156.25

o |Avgloan 718.75 593.75| 468.75| 343.75] 21875

IntRate __ 7.7600% |  7.7600%| 7.7600%| 7.7600%| 7.7800%

| Iinterest £5.78 46.08| 3838| 2668 1898

2___SBIVIID-3

CPBal __ 450,00 337.60! 225.00] 112.50 0.00

| |Additions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Repayment L 112.50 112.50] 11250 11250 0.00

______lClBal s 337.50 22500 112.50 0.00 0.00

Avg Loan 383.75 281.25| 168.75|  56.25 0.00

| __|IntRate i3] 8.2575%| B.2575%| B.2575%| B.2575%| 8.2575%

T i 2 W STk DT 3251 23.22] 1393 464 0.00
W1 T SR I X

_______|oPBal 750.00 562.50)  375.00] 187.50 0.00

Additions 0.00 0.00 000/ 000 0.00

_|Repayment i 187.50 187.50| 187.50| 187.50 0.00

ClBal 375.00) 187.50 0.00 0.00

_____ |Avgloan 488,75) 281.25 90,75 0.00

Int Rate 8.2576% | B.2575%)| 8.2575%| 8.2575%|

i Interest 38.71 23.22 7.74 0.00

4 |sBiviiD44 TV

_|OP Bal IR 750.00 562.50| 375.00| 187.50 0.00

| _|Additions___ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00}

o |Repayment | 18750  187.50| 187.50| 187.50 0.00

T Cl Bal TENEE 562.50 375.00] __187.50 0.00 0.00

|Ava Loan e 656.25 468.75| 28125 93.75 0.00

i Int Rate E TN 8.2575%| B.2575%| B.2575%  8.2575%| 8.2575%

| |interest 6419 3871} 2322 7.74 0.00

5 |Bondé61 :

OP Bal . 800.00 B00.00| 800.00| 533.33/ 533.33

| |Additions riiEd _ooo| 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Repayment 0.00 0.00] 266567 0.00 0.00

i ClBal 800.00 800.00) 533.33| 533.33| 533.33

. |AvgLoan HE 800.00 800.00| 66667 533.33] 533.33

o175 71Tt B e ST S 8.1300%| 8.1300%| 8.1300%| B.1300% 8,1300%1

Int 65.04 6504| _ 5420| 4338 4338

10000.00| _10000.00| 10000,00] 10600,00] 10000.00
0.00 000  o0oo] ooo] o000

10000.00] _10000.00| 10000.00| 10000,00] 10000.00
| 10000.00 _ 10000.00| 10000.00| 10000.00| 10000.00
8.2500%| __8.2500%| 8.2500% | 8.2500%| 8.2500%
82500  82500| 82500 82500 82500

10000.00| _ 10000.00| 10000.00/ 8888.83] 7777.78}
0.00 000 0.00 0.00
000l 000 A1) 1191.41] 119141

10000.00|  10000.00| B886.89| 7777.78) 6668.67

10000.00] 10000.00] 0444 44| 833333| 722222

8.3000%|  8.3000%| 8.3000% B.3000%| 8.3000%
830.00 830.00| 783.89) 69167 699.44

. [Totalloan

.. NetloanGpening | 13531.25| 12918.75 12306.25| 10315.97| 8592.36
Additions 0.00 000 o000 o0o] o000

|Repayment 61250| 61250 1980.28| 172361| 123811

| 12918.75| 12306.25] 10315.87| 8592.36] 7356.25
13225.00| 1261250 11311.11] 9454.17| 7974.31
8.2549%|  8.2507%)| 8.2649%) 8.2697%| 8.2738%

1041.75] 93485 78183} 65978

.0075% (i.e. 0.08%"1.1236%/1 ).

P d
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PART 1
FORM- L

Name of the Petitioner

NTPC Ltd

Name of the Generating Station

Tanda Thermal Power Station

Statement of Capital cost
(To be given for relevant dates and year wise)

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

S. No.

Particulars

as on 31.03.2019

Un-discharged

Liabilities Cash Basis

Accrual Basis

a) Opening Gross Block Amount as per
books

1,45,832.70 782.86 | 1,45,049.84

|b) Amount of IDC in A(a) above

4033.16

c) Amount of FC in A(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in A(a) above

4120.65

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in A(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in A(a) above

a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during
the period (Direct purchases)

b) Amount of IDC in B(a) above

c) Amount of FC in B(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in B(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in B(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in B(a) above

a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during
the period (Transferred from CWIP)

b) Amount of IDC in C(a) above

c) Amount of FC in C(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in C(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in C(a) above

|f) Amount of [EDC in C(a) above

a) Deletion in Gross Block Amount during
the period

b) Amount of IDC in D(a) above

c) Amount of FC in D(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in D(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in D(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in D(a) above

a) Closing Gross Block Amount as per books

To be filed at the time of truing-up

b) Amount of IDC in E(a) above

c) Amount of FC in E(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in E(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in E(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in E(a) above

(Petil’?ﬁrﬁ;]\ﬁ
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PART1
FORM- M

Name of the Petitioner

NTPC Ltd

Name of the Generating Station

Tanda Thermal Power Station

(To be given for relevant dates and year wise)

Statement of Capital Woks in Progress

{Amount in Rs. Lakh)

S. No.

Particulars

as on 31.03.2019

Accrual Basis

Un-discharged Liabilities

Cash Basis

a) Opening CWIP as per books

346.94

94.69

252.25

b) Amount of [DC in A(a) above

c) Amount of FC in A(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in A(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in A(a) above

f) Amount of [EDC in A(a) above

a) Addition in CWIP during the period

b) Amount of [DC in B(a) above

c) Amount of FC in B(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in B{a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in B(a) above

f) Amount of [EDC in B(a) above

a) Transferred to Gross Block Amount during the period

b) Amount of IDC in C(a) above

c) Amount of FC in C(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in C(a) above

¢) Amount of Hedging Cost in C(a) above

f) Amount of [EDC in C(a) above

a) Deletion in CWIP during the period

b) Amount of IDC in D{a) above

c) Amount of FC in D{a) above

d) Amount of FERV in D(a) above

&) Amount of Hedging Cost in D(a) above

f) Amount of TEDC in D{a) above

a) Closing CWIP as per books

b) Amount of IDC in E(a) above

c) Amount of FC in E(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in E(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in E(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in E(a) above

To be filed at the time of truing-up.

i\’u

(Petitioner)

q4-<
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SPEED POST
B-29016/04/06/PCI-1/ February 05, 2014
To 5\\0\
The Chairman
All SPCBs/PCCs (as per list enclosed)

SUB: DIRECTIONS UNDER SECTION 18(1)(b) OF THE WATER (PREVENTION &
CONTROL OF POLLUTION) ACT, 1974 and THE AIR (PREVENTION &
CONTROL OF POLLUTION) ACT, 1981 IN THE MATTER OF POLLUTION
CONTROL IN 17 CATEGORY OF HIGHLY POLLUTING INDUSTRIES , CETPs
AND COMMON HAZRDOUS WASTE & BIOMEDICAL WASTE INCINERATORS-
REGARDING SELF MONITORING OF COMPLIANCE

WHEREAS, under Section 17 of the Water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1974, and under Section 17 of the Air {Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1981, one of the function of the State Pollution Control
Boards(SPCBs)/Pollution Control Committees(PCCs) is to plan a comprehensive
programme for the prevention, control or abatement of pollution of streams,
wells and air pollution in the State/Union territory and to secure the execution

thereof; and

WHEREAS, under section 16 of the Water (Prevention and Control of
Pollution) Act, 1974 and under Section 16 of the Air (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1981, one of the functions of the Central Pollution Control Board
(CPCB), constituted under Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974
is to coordinate activities of the State Pollution Control Boards and Pollution
Control Committees and to provide technical assistance and guidance to SPCBs /
PCCs; and

WHEREAS, the SPCBs and PCCs are empowered to stipulate standards for
discharge of environmental pallutants for various categories of industries and
common effluent treatment plants (CETPs) , Common Hazardous waste and
Biomedical waste incinerators even more stringent than those notified by the
Central Government, under the Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986 and rules

framed there under; and
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WHEREAS, Pharmaceuticals, Chlor Alkali, Fertilizers, Oil Refinery, Dye and
dye intermediate, Pesticides, Petrochemical, Large Power plants, Cement,
Aluminium, Zinc, Copper, Iron & steel, Large Pulp & paper, Distillery, Sugar and
Tannery industries located in States/UTs have been discharging environmental
poliutants directly or indirectly into the ambient air and water, which pose
constant threat to cause adverse effect on the water and air quality ; and

WHEREAS, Common Hazardous waste and Biomedical waste incinerators and
Common Effluent Treatment Plants(CETPs) located in States/UTs have been
discharging environmental pollutants directly or indirectly into the ambient air

and water; and

WHEREAS, the SPCBs and PCCs are also required to ensure installation and
regular operation of the requisite pollution control facilities in the polluting
industries; and

WHEREAS, there is need to inculcate habit of self monitoring mechanism
within the industries for complying the prescribed standards and this can be
achieved by the methods like installing online effluent and emission monitoring
devices; and

WHEREAS, number of industries (as per list) under 17 category (Annexure-I|)
which are operating in the state/UT have been identified can be suitably
directed for installation and commissioning of online monitoring systems
(emission and or effluent); and

WHEREAS, number of Common Hazardous waste and Biomedical waste
incinerators and CETPs operating in the state/UT (as per list) can also be

considered for installation and commissioning of online monitoring systems

(emission and or effluent);and

WHEREAS, for strengthening the monitoring and compliance through self
regulatory mechanism ,online source and effluent monitoring systems need to be

Page 2 of 5
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installed and operated by the developers and the industries on ‘polluter pays

principle’ ;and

WHEREAS, some of the SPCBs have already given specific conditions in
consent to operate of 17 categories of highly polluting industries/ and Common
Hazardous waste and Biomedical waste incinerators to install continuous

emission and effluent monitoring systems; and

WHEREAS, it is envisaged in “National Environment Policy- 2006"” that to
strengthen the testing infrastructure and network for monitoring ambient
environmental quality and progressively ensure real-time, and online availability
of the monitoring data; and

WHEREAS, CPCB had earlier issued letter dated January 12,2011 to SPCBs
/PCCs to direct all the 17 categories of highly polluting industries to install
automatic air and water quality stations to monitor the ambient quality; and

WHEREAS ,it is becoming a need and necessity to regulate and minimize
inspection of industries on routine basis and instead efforts need to be made to
bring self discipline in the industries to exercise self monitoring & compliance
and transmit data of effluent and emission compliance to SPCBs/PCCs and to
CPCB on continuous basis; and

WHEREAS, there could be some time needed for getting such devices
standardised and requiring confidence on data generated but needless to
emphasize that efforts towards setting up to continuous monitoring devices is

essential; and

WHEREAS, the ground truthing of the values indicated by the online
devices need to be done before bringing them in public domain for proper
interpretation and such measures need to be taken at the level of SPCBs/PCCs
.And whereas for regulatory purposes and for purposes of actions to be taken
against non complying industries /facilities, the existing methods of sampling,
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analysis and related procedures under the existing statutes need to be
continued; and

WHEREAS, SPCBs and PCCS have prescribed standards for various
parameters as per the notified standards under Environment(Protection) Act,1986
and the State Boards may refer to the parameters which should be monitored by
installing continuous effluent and emission monitoring devices(Annexure -11);and

- Whereas, continuous effluent and emission monitoring devices can be
installed in those industries which are continuously letting out effluents and

emissions out of their premises: and

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 18 (1)
(b) of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, and 18 (1) (b) of
the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and keeping in view
strengthening of the monitoring mechanism for effective compliance through self
regulatory mechanism,you are directed to issue the following directions to all
the industries under 17 categories of highly polluting industries, and CETPs,
Common Hazardous waste and Biomedical waste incinerators:

a. To Install online continuous Stack Emission Monitoring Systems (CSEMS)
in 17 categories of highly polluting industries and in Common Hazardous
waste and Biomedical waste incinerators for the
parameters(industry/sector specific parameter) mentioned in the
consent to operate/authorisation not later than by March 31,2015;

b. To install online effluent quality monitoring system at the outlet of
effluent treatment plants of the 17 category industries and in CETPs
for the measurement of the parameters(industry/sector specific
parameter) like flow, pH, COD, BOD, TSS and for other consented
parameters as per the guidelines provided; not later than by March 31,
2015;

c. To connect and upload-the online emission and effluent monitoring data
at SPCBs/PCCs and CPCB server in a time bound manner but not later

than by March 31,2015;
% Page 4 of 5
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d. To ensure regular maintenance and operation of the online system with
temper proof mechanism having facilities for online calibration;

e. To submit bank guarantee of 25 % of the cost of online monitoring
systems (emission and effluent whichever applicable) for ensuring
timely installation of online monitoring systems within 90 days from the
date of receipt of directions issued by SPCBs/PCCs ta the industries;

The SPCB shall install the necessary software and hardware in their headquarter
for centralized data collection, analysis and corrective action .The action taken
report along with time bound action plan for each industry under the 17 category
of industry and CETPs, Common Hazardous waste and Biomedical waste
incinerators for installation of online monitoring systems (emission and or
effluent) shall be submitted to the Central Pollution Control Board within 120
days from the date of receipt of these directions.

(Susheel Kumar)
Chairman
Copy to:

1. The Advisor(CP Division)
Ministry of Environment & Forests
Paryavaran Bhawan
CGO Complex, Lodi Road
New Delhi - 110 003

2. 1/C PCI-1,11,111 and HWMD
3. All Zonal Officer ,CPCB

v/ﬁc IT Division, CPCB

. I/c. ESS, CPCB

(Susheel Kumar)
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CENTRAL ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 20th August, 2010

No. CEATETD/MP/R/01/2010.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of -
Section 177 of the Electricity Act, 2003, the Central Electricity Authority hereby makes the following
regulat_ions namely \—

1. Short Title and Commencement.—(1) These regulations may be called the Central
Electricity Authority (Technical Standards for Construction of Electrical Plants and Electric Lines)

Regulations, 2010.
(2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
2. Definitions.—(1) In these regulations, unless the context otherwise requires,—
(a) "Act” means the Electricity Act, 2003; '

(b) “Authority” means the Central Electricity Authority established under sub-section (2) of
Section 70 of the Act;

(c) “Base Load Operation” means operation at maximum continuous rating (MCR) or its
high fraction; '

(d) "Basic Insulation Level (BIL)" means reference voltage level expressed in peak (crest)
voltage with standard 1.2/50 ps lightning impulse wave. Apparatus should be capable
of withstanding test wave of basic insulation level or higher;

(e) “Black Start” means the start up of a generating unit or gas turbine or internal combustion
- (IC) engine based generating set without use of external power following grid failure;

(f) "Boiler Maximum Continuous Rating (BMCR)" means.the maximum steam output, the
steam generator (boiler) can deliver continuously at rated parameters;
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(i) The demineralized water shall be stored in minimum 2 nos. DM
water storage tanks of total storage capacity -equal to 24 hour -
Station requirement.

(e) Waste Water Treatment System

The waste water generated at various locations shall be segregated

at the source of generation according to its type. Similar type of

‘waste water shall be collected-at one point and treated. The-treated

water shall be collected in central monitoring basin and recycled for -
plant use or disposed off complying with the requirements of MOE&F

and any other stipulation of the CPCB and SPCB in this regard.

(5) Fire detection, alarm and- protectlon system

(a) A comprehensive fire detection, alarm as well -as- fire pmlectlon

system shall be installed for the Station in conformity with relevant

- IS. In addition, all buildings shall conform to National Bmldtng Cade.

Fire protection system shall be designed as per the guidelines of

‘Tariff Advisory Committee (TAC) established under Insurance Act
1938 and /or NFPA.

(b) Automatic fire detection and alarm system shall be infe.lligent and
addressable type and shall be provided to facilitate: detection of fire
at the incipient stage and give warning to the fire fighting staff. ]

(c) Major equipment to be-used for fire detection and protection system
shall be in accordance with Indian Standards or UL (Underwriters
Laboratories, USA).or FM (Factory Mutuals, USA) or LPCB (Loss
Prevention Certification Bbard UK) or VDS (Germany)

(d) Dedlcated fire water. storage and pumping facilities shall be provided
for the fire fighting system as per TAC guidelines. Main fire water
pumps shall be. electncally driven and standby purnps shaﬂ be diesel -
engme drwen _

- (e) Hydrant system, complying with TAC guidelines, shall be prowded at
vanous locations to ‘cover the entire Station.

() All major and minor fire risks in the Station shall. be protected against
fire by suitable automatic fire protection systems. Following systems
shall be generally adopted for various fire risks:

(i) Automatic hl_gh‘velocny water spray system, complying with
TAC guidelines, shall be provided for the following areas:

(A) Transformers of rating 10 MVA and above or oil filled
transformers with oil capacity of more than 2000:litres;

So
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(h)

(ii)

(i)

(iv)

V)

(B) Aitematively, these transformers may be provided with
Nitrogen injection based fire protection system. The
transformers of 220kV or higher voltage may.preferably be
provided with Nitrogen injection based fire protection
system in addition to automatic high velocity water spray
system;

(C) Lubricating oil systems including storage tanks, purifier
units, coolers, turbine oil canal pipelines;

(D) Generator seal oil system tanks, coolers;
(E) Steam generator burner fronts.

Steam turbine bearing housing and air pre-heater shall be
provided with manually actuated high velocity water spray
system

Automatic medium velocity water spray system, complying with
TAC guidelines, shall be provided for the areas relating to:

(A) Cable galleries, cable vaults, cable spreader rooms, cable
risers, cable shafts etc.;

(B) Coal conveyors, transfer points, crusher houses etc.;
(C) Fuel oil pumping stations;

(D) LDO and day oil tanks;

(E) DG set building. -

Automatic foam system shall be provided for fuel oil storage
tanks as per NFPA guidelines.

Automatic inert gas .flooding system, comprising of 2x100%
inert gas cylinder batteries and conforming to NFPA, shall be
provided for Unit control rooms, control equipment rooms and
area above false ceiling of these rooms. :

Portable fire extinguishers as per TAC guidelines shall be provided
for each room/area of power station in addition to fixed fire protection
system to extinguish fire in its early phase to prevent its spread.

Fire station and fire tenders alongwith trained. staff shall also be
provided for the Station.

Passive fire protection measures such as fire  barriers for cable
galleries and shafts etc., fire retardant coatings, fire resistant
penetration sealing for all openings in floors, ceilings, walls efc., fire
proof doors etc.. shall be provided fo prevent spreading and for-
containment of fire. {
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